

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

UNITED STATES,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
v.	:	Case No. 13-cr-20371
	:	Judge Victoria A. Roberts
DOREEN HENDRICKSON,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	

**DOREEN HENDRICKSON'S MOTION FOR THE RECONSIDERATION
OF HER MOTION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION OF SENTENCE, THE
VACATING OF HER CONVICTION, AND OTHER RELIEF**

CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Index of Exhibits.....	iv
Statement of Issues.....	vi
Controlling Authorities.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1

ARGUMENT

1. Plaintiff "United States" and both Judge Nancy Edmunds and Judge Victoria Roberts knew or had reason to know that Doreen Hendrickson does not believe what she was ordered to say on the so-called "amended returns".....4

2. The "amended returns" order and "special condition" of supervised release command the production of returns which Judge Nancy Edmunds and this Court,

and the Plaintiff in each case knew or had reason to know are not viewed as "correct" even by the IRS.....5

 A. Plaintiff's reliance on false and fraudulent documents as the basis for the order request makes clear that even the IRS does not believe what Mrs. Hendrickson is ordered to say is "correct"5

 B. The failure of the IRS to create returns as required when "incorrect" returns have been filed also and independently makes clear that the IRS does not believe what Mrs. Hendrickson is ordered to say is "correct"7

3. Neither the Respondent in the name of the United States nor the Court dispute the contentions that it would be a crime to command Mrs. Hendrickson to create false returns and that no court can acquire or retain jurisdiction as an element or facilitator of the commission of a crime.....8

 A. The Respondent offers no dispute to the fact that ordering Mrs. Hendrickson to create false returns is a crime and that no court can acquire or retain jurisdiction as an element or facilitator of the commission of a crime.....8

 B. The Court offers no dispute to the fact that ordering Mrs. Hendrickson to create false returns is a crime and that no court can acquire or retain jurisdiction as an element or facilitator of the commission of a crime.....11

4. The undisputed evidence clearly shows that to order Mrs. Hendrickson to make returns containing the content dictated by Judge Edmunds and by this Court is to order her to make false returns, a crime under 26 U.S.C. § 7206(2).....20

5. Acts of a court in violation of a statute are inherently acts not pursuant to any grant of authority by Constitution or statute, and are outside the jurisdiction of any court.....20

6. Acts of a court, including all its decrees, rulings, orders and all else, taken without jurisdiction, are void.....21

7. A court is required to vacate any outcome of judicial acts which are taken without jurisdiction or void for any other reason.....21

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baxter v. Palmigiano</i> , 425 U.S. 308 (1976).....	6
<i>Burrell v. Henderson, et al.</i> , 434 F.3d 826, 831 (6th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Fritts v. Krugh</i> , Sup. Ct. of Michigan, 92 N.W.2d 604, 354 Mich. 97 (1958).....	21
<i>Hudson v. Coleman</i> , 347 F.3d 138, 141 (6th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Jordon v. Gilligan</i> , 500 F.2d 701 (6th Cir. 1974).....	21
<i>Lexecon, Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998).....	7
<i>Rook v. Rook</i> , 353 S.E. 2d 756 (Va. 1987).....	21
<i>State v. Swiger</i> , 125 Ohio.App.3d 456, (1998).....	21
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625, 630 (2002).....	21
<i>United States v. Hendrickson</i> , No. 06-cv-11753.....	1, 4
<i>United States v. Hendrickson</i> , No. 07-1510 (6th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>United States v. Hendrickson</i> , No. 10-1824, (6th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>United States v. Hendrickson</i> , No. 13-cr-20371.....	5
<i>United States v. Hendrickson</i> , No. 15-1446, (6th Cir. 2016).....	15

Statutes and Rules

26 U.S.C. § 6020(b).....	7, 8
26 U.S.C. § 7206(1).....	vi, 11, 12
26 U.S.C. § 7206(2).....	vi, 9, 10, 12, 13, 20
FRCP Rules 60(b)(4) and (6).....	vi

FRCP Rule 62(b)(4).....vi

LR 7.1(h).....vi

Other Materials Referenced

'Amended Returns- Imposing A Duty to Correct Material Mistakes', Johnson & Fogg, 2008.....18

Govt. Response (Doc #180) to Motion (Doc # 169).....9, 10, 11, 14

Order of the Court (Doc #182) Regarding Motion (Doc #169).....12 - 20

INDEX OF EXHIBITS

“Amended Returns” order issued in *United States v. Peter and Doreen Hendrickson*, No. 06-cv-11753.....Exhibit 1

Trial testimony of Robert Metcalfe, author of the Complaint in *United States v. Peter and Doreen Hendrickson*, No. 06-cv-11753, acknowledging his authorship of the 'Amended Judgment and Order of Permanent Injunction' signed by Judge Nancy Edmunds in that case, as well.....Exhibit 2

Robert Metcalfe admission that the “Examination Report” he presented as “evidence” supporting his Complaint in *United States v. Peter and Doreen Hendrickson*, No. 06-cv-11753 was actually only an informal pretense; the pretended 'examination report', and pages from the 'Amended Judgment and Order of Permanent Injunction' written by Metcalfe in which he adopts those numbers as “found facts”.....Exhibit 3

Robert Metcalfe admission that no hearings of any kind, evidentiary or otherwise, were held prior to the May 2, 2007 signing by Judge Nancy Edmunds of the “found fact”-laden 'Amended Judgment and Order of Permanent Injunction' Metcalfe had written, followed by the docket history of the case up to that point as reported by PACER.....Exhibit 4

“File No Returns” order issued in *United States v. Peter and Doreen Hendrickson*, No. 06-cv-11753.....Exhibit 5

Statement of Stand-by Counsel Andrew Wise regarding Judge Nancy Edmunds' admission of never having read *Cracking the Code*.....Exhibit 6

Robert Metcalfe admission of having read *Cracking the Code- The Fascinating Truth About Taxation In America*; his reading into the trial record passages in the book discussing withholding from various categories of persons who are not government workers; and his admission of construing a single sentence from one such discussion into an assertion that the book argues that withholding only applies to government workers.....Exhibit 7

“Special Condition” of supervised release imposed by Judge Victoria Roberts in the case of *United States v. Doreen Hendrickson*, No. 13-cr-20371-1.....Exhibit 8

Sworn statements of Doreen Hendrickson entered into the record of proceedings before Judge Nancy Edmunds in *United States v. Peter and Doreen Hendrickson*, No. 06-cv-11753.....Exhibit 9

Sworn statements of Doreen Hendrickson entered into the record of proceedings before Judge Victoria Roberts in the case of *United States v. Doreen Hendrickson*, No. 13-cr-20371-1.....Exhibit 10

Melissa Siskind misrepresenting the content of 26 U.S.C. § 6020(b) in open court during the second trial of Doreen Hendrickson and then trying to keep the written text from the jury; Mrs. Hendrickson's undisputed testimony that no 6020(b) returns have ever been produced by the government concerning the years involved, and IRS transcripts proving the same.....Exhibit 11
